

No. 16-1161

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BEVERLY R. GILL ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

WILLIAM WHITFORD ET AL.,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the Western District of Wisconsin

**BRIEF OF HEATHER K. GERKEN, JONATHAN
N. KATZ, GARY KING, LARRY J. SABATO, AND
SAMUEL S.-H. WANG AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Kevin K. Russell
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Washington, DC 20814

Heather K. Gerken
Counsel of Record
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-1660
heather.k.gerken@
yale.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Court’s Long-Standing Practice Is To Identify A Workable Principle That Lends Itself To A Manageable Test While Allowing The Lower Courts To Refine That Test Over Time..... 6

 A. The Court Has Repeatedly Followed This Cautious Practice In Elections Cases..... 7

 B. This Circumspect Approach Is Not Limited To Elections Cases..... 10

 C. Now Is The Time For The Court To Act. 12

II. Partisan Symmetry Is A Workable Standard With Ancient Roots And Overwhelming Support From Social Scientists. 13

 A. Partisan Symmetry Is A Deeply Intuitive Standard With Ancient Roots. 14

 B. Social Scientists Resoundingly Support A Partisan Symmetry Standard..... 15

III. Partisan Symmetry Lends Itself To A Manageable Test With Many Doctrinal Virtues.. 17

 A. Partisan Symmetry Relies On The Most Basic Statistical Measures And Is Thus Transparent And Easy To Calculate Without Undue Reliance On Experts. 18

B. Partisan-Symmetry Tests Differ Fundamentally From A Proportional Representation Standard.	21
C. Partisan Symmetry Tests Can Distinguish Between Partisan Manipulation And The Effects Of Traditional Districting Principles.	22
D. Because Symmetry Tests Do Not Rely On Subjective Judicial Judgments, They Generate Highly Predictable Measures That Do Not Displace Appropriate Districting Criteria.	23
E. Symmetry Tests Measure Opportunity, Not Outcome, And Are Thus Tailored To The Constitutional Harm At Issue.	24
F. Partisan Symmetry Tests Are Flexible And Can Be Deployed Simultaneously To Ensure That Judges Can Identify Extreme Outliers And Be Confident In The Robustness Of Their Findings.	25
IV. Wisconsin’s Legislative Districts Would Fail Under Virtually Any Partisan-Symmetry Test The Court Might Choose.	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Avery v. Midland Cty.</i> , 390 U.S. 474 (1968).....	8
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	6, 7
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	9
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986) (per curiam).....	14, 19
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	7, 10
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	7
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	10, 23
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	7
<i>Campos v. City of Baytown</i> , 840 F.2d 1240 (5th Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>Castaneda v. Partida</i> , 430 U.S. 482 (1977).....	19
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	6
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , 316 F.R.D. 117 (M.D.N.C. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2211 (2017) (mem).....	10
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	7
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	23

<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013)	11
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	19
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.</i> , 563 U.S. 754 (2011)	11
<i>Green v. Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968)	10
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	7
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993)	11
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	15
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	9
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983)	8, 21
<i>Keyes v. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 413 U.S. 189 (1973)	10
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler</i> , 394 U.S. 526 (1969)	8
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens (LULAC) v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	passim
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	7

<i>Mahan v. Howell</i> , 410 U.S. 315 (1973)	8
<i>Maslenjak v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1918 (2017)	5, 12
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011)	19
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	6, 12
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	10, 16
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	7
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	11
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	8
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	6, 9
<i>State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	11
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	10
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	7
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	9, 24
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977)	11
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002)	6

Vieth v. Jubelirer,
541 U.S. 267 (2004) 5, 20, 21, 25

Wesberry v. Sanders,
376 U.S. 1 (1964) 8

White v. Weiser,
412 U.S. 783 (1973) 8, 23

Whitford v. Gill,
218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016) 5, 13, 25

Wilson v. Arkansas,
514 U.S. 927 (1995) 11

Other Authorities

Michael Altman & Michael P. McDonald, *BARD: Better Automated Redistricting*,
42 JOURNAL OF STATISTICAL SOFTWARE 1
(2011) 22

Americans Across Party Lines Oppose Common Gerrymandering Practices, HARRIS INTERACTIVE (Nov. 7, 2013),
http://www.theharrispoll.com/politics/Americans_Across_Party_Lines_Oppose_Common_Gerrymandering_Practices.html 7

John Arbuthnott, *An Argument for Divine Providence, Taken from the Constant Regularity Observ'd in the Births of Both Sexes*,
27 PHIL. TRANSACTIONS ROYAL SOC'Y 186
(1710) 19

Georges Louis Leclerc Buffon, *Histoire Naturelle, Générale et Particulière* (Supplément, Tome Quatrième (1777)) 22

Jowei Chen & Jonathan Rodden, <i>Cutting Through the Thicket: Redistricting Simulations and the Detection of Partisan Gerrymanders</i> , 14 ELECTION L.J. 331 (2015).....	22
CINDERELLA ACROSS CULTURES (Martine Hennard Dutheil de la Rochère et al. eds., 2016)	15
Benjamin Fifield et al., <i>A New Automated Redistricting Simulator Using Markov Chain Monte Carlo</i> , available at http://imai.princeton.edu/research/files/redist.pdf	22
RONALD A. FISHER, STATISTICAL METHODS FOR RESEARCH WORKERS (11th ed. 1950)	19
Joshua Fougere, Stephen Ansolabehere & Nathaniel Persily, <i>Partisanship, Public Opinion, and Redistricting</i> , 9 ELECTION L.J. 325 (2010)	7
Andrew Gelman & Gary King, <i>A Unified Method of Evaluating Electoral Systems and Redistricting Plans</i> , 38 AM. J. OF POL. SCIENCE 514 (1994).....	14
Andrew Gelman & Gary King, <i>Estimating the Electoral Consequences of Legislative Redistricting</i> , 85 J. AM. STAT. ASSOC. 274 (1990).....	12, 18, 20, 24
Andrew Gelman, Gary King, & Andrew Thomas, <i>JudgeIt II: A Program for Evaluating Electoral Systems and Redistricting Plans</i> (2010), available at http://j.mp/2ovSNfh	23
<i>Genesis</i> 13:8-9	15

viii

Heather K. Gerken, <i>Second Order Diversity</i> , 118 HARV. L. REV. 1099 (2005)	15
W.S. GILBERT & ARTHUR SULLIVAN, H.M.S. PINAFORE (1878)	15
Bernard Grofman & Gary King, <i>The Future of Partisan Symmetry as a Judicial Test for Partisan Gerrymandering After LULAC v. Perry</i> , 6 ELECTION L.J. 2 (2007)	16, 20
Intervening Defendants' Brief in Response to the Court's April 24, 2002 Case Management Order at 3-5, <i>O'Lear v. Miller</i> , 222 F. Supp. 2d 850 (E.D. Mich. 2002) (No. 2:01-cv-72584- JAC-PJK).....	17
Gary King & Robert X. Browning, <i>Democratic Representation and Partisan Bias in Congressional Elections</i> , 81 AM. POL. SCI. REV. 1251 (1987)	15
CARL KLARNER ET AL, STATE LEGISLATIVE ELECTION RETURNS DATA, 1967-2010 (Harvard Dataverse V1, hdl:1902.1/20401, UNF:5:q/n5C9RQGfjy6AjbLG6JWQ==, 2013).....	26
Richard Lowry, CONCEPTS AND APPLICATIONS OF INFERENCE STATISTICS, http://vassarstats.net/textbook/ch11pt1.html	19
<i>Matthew 7:12</i>	15
Michael D. McDonald & Robin E. Best, <i>Unfair Partisan Gerrymanders in Politics and Law: A Diagnostic Applied to Six Cases</i> , 14 ELECTION L.J. 312 (2015)	16, 20

Anthony J. McGann et al., <i>A Discernable and Manageable Standard for Partisan Gerrymandering</i> , 14 ELECTION L.J. 295 (2015)	16
John F. Nagle, <i>Measures of Partisan Bias for Legislating Fair Elections</i> , 14 ELECTION L.J. 346 (2015)	16, 20
Karl Pearson, <i>Contributions to the Mathematical Theory of Evolution, II: Skew Variation in Homogeneous Material</i> , PHIL. TRANSACTIONS ROYAL SOC'Y (1895)	21
Petitioner's Opening Brief, <i>Maestas v. Hall</i> , 274 P.3d 66 (N.M. 2012) (No. 33,387), 2012 WL 3236221	17
Plaintiffs' Initial Closing Brief, <i>Romo v. Detzner</i> , No. 2012-CA-000412, 2014 WL 3797315 (Fla. Cir. Ct. July 10, 2014) (Nos. 2012-CA-000412, 2012-CA-00490), 2014 WL 4254379	17
PRINCETON GERRYMANDERING PROJECT, gerrymander.princeton.edu	23
JOHN RAWLS, <i>A THEORY OF JUSTICE</i> (rev. ed. 1999)	15
RICHARD RHODES, <i>THE MAKING OF THE ATOMIC BOMB</i> (1986).....	22
WILLIAM SHAKESPEARE, <i>A MID-SUMMER NIGHT'S DREAM</i>	15
WILLIAM SHAKESPEARE, <i>TWELFTH NIGHT</i>	15
Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos & Eric M. McGhee, <i>Partisan Gerrymandering and the Efficiency Gap</i> , 82 U. CHI. L. REV. 831 (2015)	12, 16, 20

Student, <i>The Probable Error of a Mean</i> , 6 BIOMETRIKA 1 (1908).....	19, 20
Wendy K. Tam Cho & Yan Y. Liu, <i>Toward a Talismanic Redistricting Tool: A Computational Method for Identifying Extreme Redistricting Plans</i> , 15 ELECTION L.J. 351 (2016)	22
MARK TWAIN, THE PRINCE AND THE PAUPER (1881)	15
G. UDNY YULE & MAURICE G. KENDALL, AN INTRODUCTION TO THE THEORY OF STATISTICS (3d ed. 1950)	19
Sam Wang, <i>Let Math Save Our Democracy</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Dec. 5, 2015	27
Samuel S.-H. Wang, <i>Three Practical Tests for Gerrymandering: Application to Maryland and Wisconsin</i> , 15 ELECTION L.J. 367 (2016)	25, 26, 27
Samuel S.-H. Wang, <i>Three Tests for Practical Evaluation of Partisan Gerrymandering</i> , 68 STAN. L. REV. 1263 (2016)	passim
